

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION**

TRACEY K. KUEHL, et al.,)	
)	Case No. C14-02034-JSS
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM
)	IN SUPPORT MOTION FOR
PAMELA SELLNER, et al.,)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Defendants.)	Judge: Hon. Jon Stuart Scoles
)	Trial Date: October 5-9, 2015
)

Table of Contents

Legal Framework

I.	Procedural History	02
II.	Endangered Species Act	02
	A. Section 9 “Take” of Endangered Species	03
	1. Harass in the context of captive endangered species	03
	2. Harm in the context of captive endangered species	05
	B. Unlawful Trafficking of Endangered Species.....	06

Argument

I.	Plaintiffs Have Standing	06
II.	The Zoo’s Tigers, Lions, Lemurs and Wolves are Threatened or Endangered Species	08
III.	Defendants “Harass” Their Lemurs, Tigers & Lions, and Wolves, and “Harm” Their Tigers & Lions, and Lemurs	09
	A. Defendants Harass and Harm Their Lemurs	10
	B. “Big Cats” Are Harmed and Harassed	14
	C. Wolves are Harassed	17

IV.	Cage Sizes Harass Endangered Species	19
V.	Defendants' Poor Management, Operational and Financial Functions Harass Its Endangered Species, Creating a Likelihood of Injury	21
A.	Inadequate Human Resources at Defendants' Zoo	21
B.	Unstable and Inadequate Financial Posture	23
C.	Shortcomings at the Entire Facility	25
D.	Choice of Veterinarian	26
VI.	Defendants Unlawfully Traffic Endangered Species of Lemurs, Tigers & Lions, and Wolves	28

Conclusion

Table of Authorities

Cases

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman, 154 F.3d 426, 432 (D.C. Cir. 1998)6

Animal Welfare Institute v. Martin, 588 F.Supp.2d 70 (D. Me. 2008)5

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Greater Or., 515 U.S. 687 (1995)4, 21

Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv., 984 F. Supp. 1242 (W.D. Mo. 1997)5

Cox v. Administrator United States Steel & Carnegie, 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)5

Defenders of Wildlife v. Adm’r of EPA, 882 F.2d 1294, 1300 (8th Cir. 1989)3

Elephant Justice Project v. Woodland Park Zoological Society,
No. 2:15-cv-000451-JCC (W.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2015)6, 28, 29

Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co., 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995)3

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envt. Serv. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)6, 8

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Babbitt, 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)10, 32

Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society, 478 U.S. 221 (1986)6, 7

Loggerhead Turtle v. Co. Council of Volusia Co., 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998)5, 10

Loggerhead Turtle v. Volusia Co. Council, 896 F.Supp. 1170 (M.D. Fla. 1995)4, 5

Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Burlington N. R.R., 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)5

Strahan v. Linnon, 967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997)4

U.S. v. Kapp, 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21169 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2003)9

Statutes and Regulations

Animal Welfare Act, 7 U.S.C. § 2131 (2008) *et seq.**en passim*
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 (1978) *et seq.**en passim*
50 C.F.R. § 17.3*en passim*
9 C.F.R. § 2*en passim*
9 C.F.R. § 3*en passim*

Other

63 Fed. Reg. 48634, 48635 (Sep. 11, 1998)2
79 Fed. Reg. 37578, 37597 (July 1, 2014)3
80 Fed. Reg. 7380, 7399 (Feb. 10, 2015)3
S. Rep. No. 307, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973), *reprinted* in 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2989, 29953
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 at 11 (1973)..... 21
